assets and liabilities is a component of price risk and not foreign exchange risk. However, the Investment
Manager monitors the exposure of all foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities.

Foreign exchange risk is managed by the use of foreign currency contracts and spot contracts.

Foreign exchange risk is managed as a part of price risk.

The table below summarises the carrying amount of the Fund’s financial assets and liabilities, monetary and
non-monetary, which are denominated in a currency other than the Australian dollar (30 June 2023: nil).

US Dollar
A$'000

As at 30 June 2024

Cash and cash equivalents 409
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (379)
Net exposure 30

The table at Note 3(b) summarises the sensitivities of the Fund's monetary assets and liabilities to foreign
exchange risk. The analysis is based on the reasonably possible shift that the Australian dollar weakened and
strengthened by 20% (2023: +/-20%) against the material foreign currencies to which the Fund is exposed.

18

Alexander Credit Income Fund
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

(continued)

Floating
interest rate

Fixed
interest rate

Non-
interest
bearing

Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
As at 30 June 2024

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 33,316 - - 33,316
Receivables - - 6,572 6,572
Financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss 343,780 - 171,297 515,077
Margin accounts 500 - - 500
Total financial assets 377,596 - 177,869 555,465

Financial liabilities
Distributions payable - - 14,070 14,070
Payables - - 771 771
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss 379 - - 379
Total financial liabilities 379 - 14,841 15,220

Net exposure 377,217 - 163,028 540,245

19

3. Financial risk management (continued)
a. Market risk (continued)

iii. Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Fund is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk on financial instruments with variable interest rates. Financial
instruments with fixed rates expose the Fund to fair value interest rate risk.

The Fund's interest bearing financial assets expose it to risks associated with the effects of fluctuation in the
prevailing levels of market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. The risk is measured using
sensitivity analysis.

Interest rate risk is the risk that a loss is incurred by the Fund’s investments due to a change in the level of
interest rates. Interest rate risk is measured through interest rate duration which represents loss in price of the
Fund in percentage terms if interest rates widen by 100 basis points. As at 30 June 2024, the Fund’s interest rate
duration was 0.13 years (2023: 0.11 years).

The Fund's main interest rate risk arises from its investments in debt securities.

The table below summarises the Fund's exposure to interest rate risk at the end of the reporting period:

Alexander Credit Income Fund
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

(continued)

3. Financial risk management (continued)
a. Market risk (continued)

iii. Cash flow and fair value Interest rate risk (continued)
Floating

interest rate
Fixed interest

rate
Non-interest
bearing

Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
As at 30 June 2023

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 44,919 - - 44,919
Receivables - - 687 687
Financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss 216,377 - 119,926 336,303
Total financial assets 261,296 - 120,613 381,909

Financial liabilities
Distributions payable - - 7,860 7,860
Payables - - 697 697
Due to brokers - payable for securities
purchased - - 7,029 7,029
Total financial liabilities - - 15,586 15,586

Net exposure 261,296 - 105,027 366,323

+20% -20% +100bps -100bps
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

As at 30 June 2024
As at 30 June 2023

20

Foreign exchange Interest rate risk
risk (USD)

(82)
-

Price risk

-10%
$'000

(51,470)
(33,630)

+10%
$'000

51,470
33,630

The table at Note 3(b) summarises the impact of an increase/decrease in interest rates on the Fund's operating
profit and net assets attributable to unit holders through changes in fair value or changes in future cash flows.
The analysis is based on the reasonably possible shift that the interest rates changed by +/- 100 basis points
(2023: +/- 100 basis points) from the year end rates with all other variables held constant.